

No. 17-2418

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

THE COALITION FOR EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE IN MARYLAND  
HIGHER EDUCATION, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
Civil Action No. 1:06-cv-02773-CCB

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

JON GREENBAUM  
BRENDA SHUM  
GENEVIEVE BONADIES TORRES  
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600

MICHAEL D. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN N. WALKER  
DEVIN C. RINGGER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Appellees-Cross-Appellants*

October 18, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THERE WAS NO TRACEABLE POLICY REGARDING INSTITUTIONAL MISSION.....	7
II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THERE WAS NO TRACEABLE POLICY REGARDING FUNDING. ....	17
A. The State’s Modifications to its Funding Methods Do Not Negate Traceability under <i>Fordice</i> . ....	17
B. Maryland’s Traceable Funding Practices Are Supported by Record Evidence.....	25
1. Mission-Based Funding .....	25
2. Cumulative Underfunding .....	28
3. FTE Funding .....	35
4. Land-Grant Funding.....	40
C. The State’s Capital Funding Arguments Are Similarly Flawed. ....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 111 F.3d 1183 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Miss. 1995).....	passim
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	29
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1030 (N.D. Ala. 1991).....	31, 37, 38, 39
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 900 F. Supp. 272 (N.D. Ala. 1995).....	passim
<i>Knight v. State of Ala.</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 9, 33
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	passim
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	42
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-203(c)(1).....	26
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-203(c)(3).....	42
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-207(5) .....	26
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-105(h)(4).....	26
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-105(i)(2).....	26
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 12-105(a)(1)(i) .....	26
Md. Code. Ann. Educ. § 11-302(b) .....	15

Md. Code. Ann. Educ. § 11-302(d) .....15

Md. Code. Ann. Educ. § 12-106(a)(1)(iii).....12
